Balance at June 30, 2015 $438,265,181 $285,282,866 $152,982,315

Changes in the year:

Service cost 6,037,920 6,037,920

Interest on the total pension liability 32,721,025 32,721,025

Differences between actual and expected experience (675,259) (675,259)

Plan to Plan Resource Movement

Contribution - employer 12,050,416 (12,050,416)

Contribution - employee 2,525,346 (2,525,346)

Net investment income 1,329,651 (1,329,651)

Administrative expenses (173,865) 173,865
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (25,766,118) (25,766,118)

Net changes 12,317,568 (10,034,570) 22,352,138

Balance at June 30, 2016 $450,582,749 $275,248,296 $175,334,453

Total Balance at June 30, 2016

(Miscellaneous and Safety Plans) $711,080,160 $433,740,444 $277,339,716

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%

Net Pension Liability $133,004,780 $233,227,523 $366,232,303

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%

Net Pension Liability $102,005,263 $175,334,453 $277,339,716

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%

Net Pension Liability $76,085,817 $127,685,984 $203,771,801

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

92

CITY OF VALLEJO
COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

NOTE 10 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $20,318,463.  At June 30,
2017, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $7,641,298
Differences between actual and expected experience 679,316 ($230,346)
Changes in assumptions (815,527)